sl

[

IYGH F FA
Office of the Commissioner = /sa
Central GST, Appeals Ahmedabad Commissionerate
SR ST, Trored A, SR, SEAETE-380015 il

GST Bhavan, Ambawadi, Ahmedabad-380015 ' W

Phone: 079-26305065 - Fax: 079-26305136 ‘3{%
E-Mail : commrappll-cexamd@nic.in

Website : www.cgstappealahmedabad.gov.in

By SPEED POST
DIN:- 20240264SV0000983829

(%) | BIEd 91/ File No. GAPPL/COM/STP/4402/2023 [ Jge 3~ £
atfier e SR foies / i ’

(@) Order-In ~Appeal and date AHM-EXCUS-OOZ—APPf234 /23-24 and 13.02.2024

- et foram e/ ot FTeie O, Sfrgea (efdie)
Passed By Shri Gyan Chand Jain, Commissioner (Appeals)
SR R B e /

() 20.02.2024

Date of Issue

Arising out of Order-In-Original No. 126/DC/D/VM/22-23 dated 27.2.2023

) passed by The Deputy Commissioner, CGST, Division-III, Ahmedabad North

Sdieiepdl &1 TH SIR TdT / Pareshbhai Dalwadi

() | Name and Address of the | Sathwara Fali 1/12/5 Viramgaming
Appellant Dist: Ahmedabad - 380150

#1S oy 59 ANA-3MST ¥ SEANT AT HXAT & T g I 30T 3 Wi TATRAR A= s T¢ e
BT 7 erdier SreraT YRCIETVT S TEqa R 6T §, Srar fof T seer & &% gt aear gl

Any person aggrieved by this Order-in-Appeal may file an appeal or revision
application, as the one may be against such order, to the appropriate authority in the
following way. '

HTCT GLHIL BT TS AR -

Revision application to Government of India:

(1) T SeaeT o qfafaw, 1994 &t ey Aad A+ 9d1Y TT /AW 3 F1X § Y& =T 3
W—m%www%ﬁwﬁgﬁﬁwmmﬁ?%ﬁmww,ﬁvﬁﬁm,wﬁm,
=oft 4R, aw &7 waw, gu 9, 7€ Reet: 110001 # frsmfy wnfgg -

A revision application lies to the Under Secretary, to the Govt. of India, Revision
Application Unit Ministry of Finance, Department of Revenue, 4th Floor, Jeevan Deep
Building, Parliament Street, New Delhi - 110 001 under Section 35EE of the CEA 1944
in respect of the following case, governed by first proviso to sub-section (1) of Section-
35 ibid : -

@) =t arer & g & A ¥ 9 T griier e & ARl e ar s wa § A e
FUSTTR & gUX WOSTIR & 71 & ST §¢ AR, A7 Fell 70T At wos R § 918 78 el e &
77 et sros T A g wrer it wfERAT F SR g% &l .

In case of any loss of goods where the loss occur in transit from a factory to a
warehouse or to another factory or from one warehouse to another during the course
of processing of the goods in a warehouse or in storage whether in a factory or in a
warehouse.

(@)  WIRE % are} Rt g ar e ¥ Rt wrer a3 97 aner 3 AfRwtor § Sudhr ges g w4
IETE Y o [T & AT § SiY Wik ¥ agx Bl g ar wew § Faifaa 21




In case of rebate of duty of excise on goods exported to any country or territory
outside India of on excisable material used in the manufacture of the goods which are
exported to any country or territory outside India.

(M) afE gow T B faaT wRa % argk (v 4T s @) Rt R s aedn

In case of goods exported outside India export to Nepal or Bhutan, without
payment of duty.

(7) ST STTEH T ST oo 5 YA 5 o1g ST ST HiRe 9 Y 7% & o T ey siv 590
gRT Td 9w & gariash smgsh, m%mmﬁﬁa‘rmqtmmﬁﬁﬂsr@rﬁqvﬁz) 1998
gRT 109 5T Hgsh v g gl

Credit of any duty allowed to be utilized towards payment of excise duty on final
products under the provisions of this Act or the Rules made there under and such
order is passed by the Commissioner (Appeals) on or after, the date appointed under
Sec.109 of the Finance (No.2) Act, 1998.

(2) e SR e (sfier) FRammeet, 2001 % e 9 % siwta AR o derr se &
st §, A amaer F 9 sweer 0w Ratw § O wra & acge-ander @ e smer i -
gt & arer S steea T ST =W SwE Wiy @ g w7 yew oY ¥ sionta aRT 35-% &
FeTRa it % T % qega & qr E3-6 =rer i Ffa off e =Ry

The above application shall be made in duplicate in Form No. EA-8 as specified
under Rule, 9 of Central Excise (Appeals) Rules, 2001 within 3 months from the date
on which the order sought to be appealed against is communicated and shall be
accompanied by two copies each of the OIO and Order-In-Appeal. It should also be
accompanied by a copy of TR-6 Challan evidencing payment of prescribed fee as
prescribed under Section 35-EE of CEA, 1944, under Major Head of Account.

(8)  TRIASH e & q1oy SIg! € Th U @TQ S99 4T 30 B graT €94 200 /- B ST
Y SR SR GAU<HA T a1g § SATET &Y A 1000 /- Y IRy o it 1)

The revision application shall be accompanied by a fee of Rs.200/- where the
amount involved is Rupees One Lac or less and Rs.1,000/- where the amount involved
is more than Rupees One Lac.

T 0, Hrald SeATa Lo Ta QAT X STiei 1 =ATarfareh<er & i srdier:-
Appeal to Custom, Excise, & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal.

(1) F=ha ScuTer o S, 1944 H e7er 35-41/35-% ¥ siasa:-
Under Section 35B/ 35E of CEA, 1944 an appeal lies to :-

(2) S TReE § qag agaR F awmEr & ardfe, srfier ¥ A § 9 e, 0T
ITET [oF Ta qarer diefry =gramraeer (Reee) &t ufsm &efiw fifser, sguem § 2nd g,
TATT WA, ERAT, RREATR, AgaeErs-3800041

To the west regional bench of Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal
(CESTAT) at 2ndfloor, Bahumali Bhawan, Asarwa, Girdhar Nagar, Ahmedabad:
380004. In case of appeals other than as mentioned above para.

The appeal to the Appellate Tribunal shall be filed in quadruplicate in form EA-
3 as prescribed under Rule 6 of Central Excise(Appeal) Rules, 2001 and shall be
accompanied against (one which at least should be accompanied by a fee of
"Rs.1,000/-, Rs.5,000/- and Rs.10,000/- where amount of duty / penalty / demand /
refund is upto S Lac, 5 Lac to 50 Lac and above 50 Lac respectively in the form of
crossed bank draft in favour of Asstt. Registar of a branch of any nominate public
sector bank of the place where the bench of any nominate public sector bank of the
place where the bench of the Tribunal is situated.




(3) IS = eneyr ¥ oS T SQLT T UHTAL BIaT & QT e YT aeT & g i &7 sprar S
&1 ¥ R ST T1RY 39 95 F g g¢ & et @ 1 § g9 & e galRafy sy
=TATIRROT T Weh STVt AT el T YT bl Teh ATIE [T SITaT § |

In case of the order covers a number of order-in-Original, fee for each 0O.1.O.
should be paid in the aforesaid manner notwithstanding the fact that the one appeal
to the Appellant Tribunal or the one application to the Central Govt. As the case may
be, is filled to avoid scriptoria work if excising Rs. 1 lacs fee of Rs.100/- for each.

(4) e gok AfaRed 1970 9T GWiEa @ ergget -1 % siasta Ruifa B sqar sw
aﬁﬁmgﬁaﬁﬂwﬁaﬁrﬁvﬁ?uﬁ%ﬁ%ﬁaﬁwﬁ%mﬁ@wﬁma6.50?{%25rw
qree feee I gieT 1R |

One copy of application or O.I.O. as the case may be, and the order of the
adjournment authority shall a court fee stamp of Rs.6.50 paise as prescribed under
scheduled-I item of the court fee Act, 1975 as amended.

(5) = SR Waldd wrael Sl A7 e arer [ it i) oY eare s R strar § S it
e, Il IATET oh Td JaTehe i =raTieaeer (Fraifafd) e, 1982 § g 1

Attention in invited to the rules covering these and other related .matter contended in .
the Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal (Procedure) Rules, 1982.

(6) AT goF, FIT TS {9 Td qaTRT Srdieitg =i (Reee) T vl sl & arer
# FdeqiT (Demand) T € (Penalty) T 10% & ST kAT StfAaT 1 gretiieh, sTiorehad g ST
10 #I§ ¥C gl (Section 35 F of the Central Excise Act, 1944, Section 83 & Section 86
of the Finance Act, 1994)

FrAIT TR [ Sl HATHR & (e, ATHE gHIT Faded i 7T (Duty Demanded) |
(1) €T (Section) 11D % aga et wfar;
(2) forar Tora Ade wice & i,
(3) Fae Hive el & w6 % aga 37 ufn

qgrg-fw'ﬁﬁﬁwﬁ’ﬁmﬁwﬁwﬁqmwﬁvm%mﬁﬁwﬁm
AT gl '

For an appeal to be filed before the CESTAT, 10% of the Duty & Penalty
confirmed by the Appellate Commissioner would have to be pre-deposited, provided
that the pre-deposit amount shall not exceed Rs.10 Crores. It may be noted that the
pre-deposit is a mandatory condition for filing appeal before CESTAT. (Section 35 C

(2A) and 35 F of the Central Excise Act, 1944, Section 83 & Section 86 of the Finance
Act, 1994).

Under Central Excise and Service Tax, “Duty demanded” shall include:

(i) amount determined under Section 11 D;
(ii) amount of erroneous Cenvat Credit taken;
(iiii amount payable under Rule 6 of the Cenvat Credit Rules.

(6) (i) T smraer o wiar ST SITTEreR<or % WHer SIgt [ ST%aT e a7 ave farfea gr ot @i fovg g
e F 10% ST 9% iR STRf shaer &v8 (et g a& v &°10% HIA 9 &l ST qencil 3l

In view of above, an appeal against this order shall lie before the Tribunal on

payment of 10% of the duty demanded where duty or duty and penalty are in dispute,
or penalty, where penalty alone is in dispute.”




F. No. GAPPL/COM/STP/4402/2023

3TNTORI3MEeT / ORDER-IN-APPEAL

The present appeal has been filed by M/s. Mechtronic Enterprises, Prop. —
Pareshbhai Dalwadi, 1/12/5, Sathwara Fali, Ta — Viramgam, Ahmedabad — 380‘156
(hereinafter referred to as ‘z‘he- appellant’) against Order in Original No.
126/DC/D/VM/22-23 dated 27.02.2023 [hereinafter referred to as ‘impugned order’]
passed by the Deputy Commissioner, CGST & CEx, Division-III, Ahmedabad North

Commissionerate [hereinafter referred to as ‘adjudicating authority’].

2 Briefly stated, the facts of the case are that the appellant were holding Service Tax
Registration No. CKSPD8158GSD001 and engaged in the business activity of
maintenance or repair service. As per the information received from the Income Tax
department discrepancies were observed in the total income declared by the appellant in
their Income Tax Return (ITR) when compared with Service Tax Returns (ST-3) filed
by them for the period F.Y. 2016-17. Accordingly, in order to verify, letters dated
04.09.2020 & 06.04.2021 and summons dated 14.07.2021 were issued to the appellant
calling for the details of services provided during the period. The appellant did not
submit any reply. Further, the jurisdictional officers considering the services provided by
the appellant as taxable determined the Service Tax liability for the F.Y. 2016-17 on the
basis of differential value of ‘Sales of Services’ under Sales/Gross Receipts from
Services (Value from ITR) or “Total amount paid/credited under Section 194C, 1941,
194H & 1947J of Income Tax Act, 1961 shown in the ITR-5 and Taxable Value shown

in ST-3 return for the relevant period as per details below :

Sr. | Period | Differential Taxable Value | Rate of Service Tax
No. | (F.Y.) as per Income Tax Data (in | Service Tax | liability to be
Rs.) incl. Cess demanded (in
Rs.)
1. | 2016-17 19,43,763/- 15% 2,91,564/-
3. The appellant was issued Show Cause Notice No.

III/SCN/AC/MECHTRONIC/168/21-22 dated 20.10.2021 (in short SCN) proposing to
demand and recover Service Tax amounting to Rs.2,91,564/- under proviso to Section 73
of Finance Act, 1994 along with interest under Section 75 of the Act. The SCN also
proposed imposition of penalty under Section 77(1), Section 77(2) and Section 78 of the
Finance Act, 1994.

4. The SCN was adjudicated ex-parte vide the impugned order wherein :

e Service Tax demand of Rs.2,91,564/- was confirmed under Section 73(1) of the

Finance Act, 1994 along with interest under Section 75 of the Finance Act, 1994.




F. No. GAPPL/COM/STP/4402/2023

e Penalty of Rs.10,000/- was imposed under Section 77(1) of the Finance Act,
1994,

e Penalty of Rs.10,000/- was imposed under Section 77(2) of the Finance Act,
1994.
e Penalty of Rs.2,91,564/- was imposed under Section 78 of the Finance Act,1994

with option for reduced penalty in terms of clause (ii).

- Aggrieved by the impugned order, the appellant has preferred this appeal on
following grounds:

» The appellant submitted that they were mainly engaged in electric work contract
services and Service Tax has been paid on all the invoices except one invoice
which is issued for Transfer of Materials as per customer requirements. A
requirement letter from customer is also obtained and submitted to Service Tax
Department, to consider that no service element involved in the said transfer of

materials.

> As the order is passed without considering our request, I prey, to reduce / waive

off the demand along with penalty imposed.

6. Personal Hearing in the case was held on 18.01.2024. Shri Saurabh R. Thakkar,
Chartered Accountant, appeared for personal hearing on behalf of the appellant. He
stated that the difference between ITR and STR is material value which is not liable to

Service Tax. The client is an electrical contractor.

T I have carefully gone through the facts of the case, submissions made in the
Appeal Memorandum, oral submissions made during personal hearing and the facts

available on records. The issue before me for decision in the present appeal is whether

the demand for Service Tax amounting to Rs.2,91,564/- confirmed along with interest
and penalties vide the impugned order in the facts and circumstances of the case, is legal

and proper or otherwise. The demand pertains to the period F.Y. 2015-16.

8. I find that the appellant was registered with service tax department, however the
SCN was issued merely on the income tax data without any verification and it has been
recorded at Para 23 of the impugned order that the opportunity of personal hearing was
granted, but the appellant had neither filed defense submission nor availed of the
opportunity of personal hearing. Thereafter, the case was adjudicated ex-parte by the

adjudicating authority.




F. No. GAPPL/COM/STP/4402/2023

9. I find that the appellant has in their appeal memorandum claimed that they
attended a personal hearing and submitted reply to the SCN dated 28.10.2021, in
addition to filing reply to the letter dated 14.07.2021, but their submissions were not

given any consideration in the impugned order by the adjudicating authority.

10. I find that the appellant is engaged in electric work contract services and
registered with service tax department. Théy submitted that they have paid the due
Service Tax except one invoice amounting to Rs.18,05,800/- which was issued for ‘sale
of goods’. In support of their claim they submitted Balance Sheet, Invoices & ITR-3. I
also find that the demand has been raised on sales/ gross receipts of business was
Rs.1,41,07,363/- { Rs.18,05,800/- (Sale of Goods) + Rs.1,23,01,563/- (Sale of Services)}
and the service tax has already been paid on the taxable value of Rs.1,21,63,600/-.

11.  In view of the above facts and findings, I find that the appellant has short paid the
service tax on the taxable value of Rs.1,37,963/- (1,23,01,563 - 1,21,63,600). Therefore,
[ pass the following order:

(i) 1 confirm and order to recover the Service Tax demand of Rs.20,694/- form the
appellant under the provisions of Section 73(1) of the Finance Act,1994 along
with interest at applicable rate on the confirmed demand of service tax under
Section 75 of the Finance Act, 1994.

(ii) I impose a penalty of Rs.1,000/- on the appellant under the provisioné of
Section 77(1) of the Finance Act, 1994,

(iii) I impose a penalty of Rs:1,000/- on the appellant under the provisions of
Section 77(2) of the Finance Act, 1994. '

(iv) I impose a penalty of Rs.20,694/- on the appellant under the provisions of
Section 78(1) of the Finance Act, 1994.

12, STfer shat GTRT @51 1 S STITer T ReTT SULIeh aiieh o TehdT STTaT § |
The appeal filed by the appellant stands disposed of in above terms.

G

FALTEG ofeT
3rgerd (3rdiew)
TJAUd/Attested : Dated: | ZVT ebruary, 2024
% :
Y PHR ;

3fefterer (3fdie)

1 oft g <, sigHareng

« ;7 S
M 15 7vaed
tepie




F. No. GAPPL/COM/STP/4402/2023

By REGD/SPEED POST A/D

To,

M/s. Mechtronic Enterprises,

Prop. — Pareshbhai Dalwadi, 1/12/5,
Sathwara Fali, Ta — Viramgam,
Ahmedabad — 380150.

Copy to :

1 The Principal Chief Commissioner, CGST and Central Excise, Ahmedabad.

2. The Commissioner, CGST and Central Excise, Ahmedabad North.

B, The Assistant Commissioner, CGST & CEX, Division - III, Ahmedabad North
Commissionerate.

4, The Superintendent (Systems), CGST, Appeals, Ahmedabad, for publication of
OIA on website.

5. Guard file.

6. PA File.







